

\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 222/2005 & CRL.M.A. 20622/2017

VEER BHAN GULATI Appellant

Through: Mr. M.L. Yadav, Advocate.

versus

STATE Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghuvinder Varma, APP for
State with SI Rakesh Malik, PS
Seemapuri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

% **07.03.2018**

The complainant of the FIR N. 383/91, PS Seemapuri is present in person. It has been submitted on behalf of the appellant and on behalf of the State and also borne out through the proceedings dated 06.02.2018 and also as per the cause list for the day, that CRL.REV.P.677/05 has been filed by the complainant against the acquittal of the present appellant qua the offence punishable under Section 304 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and the present appeal has been filed by the appellant qua his conviction under Section 498-A of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 .

It is considered appropriate, in the interest of justice that both the matters, i.e., CRL.REV.P.677/05 and the present CRL.A.222/05 arising out of the same impugned judgment are taken up in a single Court.

It is informed on behalf of the State that proceedings in

CRL.REV.P.677/05 are placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice S.P. Garg and which is listed in the due course.

Subject to the orders of the Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, the proceedings of the present CRL.A. 222/05 be placed along with CRL.Rev.P.677/05 before the same Hon'ble Bench.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

MARCH 07, 2018
NC